
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2019 FACT BOOK 
Office of Institutional Effectiveness, Planning and Research 

 

 

 

 

 

  



0220-8739 / Middle Tennessee State University does not discriminate against students, employees, or applicants for admission 
or employment on the basis of race, color, religion, creed, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity/expression, 
disability, age, status as a protected veteran, genetic information, or any other legally protected class with respect to all 
employment, programs, and activities sponsored by MTSU. The Assistant to the President for Institutional Equity and 
Compliance has been designated to handle inquiries regarding the non-discrimination policies and can be reached at Cope 
Administration Building 116, 1301 East Main Street, Murfreesboro, TN 37132; Marian.Wilson@mtsu.edu; or 615-898-2185. The 
MTSU policy on non-discrimination can be found at www.mtsu.edu/iec. 

 



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
About the Fact Book 1
Fall 2019 Summary 2

Total Headcount 2
Total FTE 2
Full-time Employees 2
Financial Aid 2
Undergraduate Headcount 2
Undergraduate Classification 2
Undergraduate Ethnicity 2
Undergraduate Gender 2
Undergraduate Age Group 2
Undergraduate Residency 2
Undergraduate College 2
Undergraduate Annual Cost of Attendance 2
2018-19 Undergraduate Degrees 2
Graduate Headcount 2
Graduate Classification 2
Graduate Ethnicity 2
Graduate Gender 2
Graduate Residency 2
Graduate College 2
Graduate Annual Cost of Attendance 2
2018-19 Graduate Degrees 2

Admissions 3
New Freshmen Applied, Admitted and Enrolled 3
Percent of Admitted New Freshmen Who Enrolled 3
ACT Scores of New Freshmen Enrolled Fall 2019 3
Fall 2019 Admitted and Enrolled by Gender 3

Fall Enrollment 4
Undergraduate Fall Headcount by College and Department 4
Total Fall Headcount by Level 5
Total Fall Headcount by Enrollment Status 5
Total Fall Headcount by Classification 5
Total Fall Student Credit Hours by College 5
Total Fall FTE by College 5
Graduate Fall Headcount by College and Department 7
Graduate Fall Headcount by Classification 7

New Freshmen Fall Enrollment 6
New Freshmen by Gender 6
New Freshmen by Ethnicity 6
Top Ten Majors of New Freshmen 6
Average ACT Scores of New Freshmen 6
New Freshmen by High School 6
New Freshmen by TN County 6
New Freshmen by College 6
New Freshmen by Enrollment Status 8
New Freshmen by College and Department 8

New UG Transfer Fall Enrollment 9
New UG Transfer by Gender 9
New UG Transfer by Ethnicity 9
Top Ten Majors of New UG Transfers 9



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Average New UG Transfer GPA 9
New UG Transfer by Transfer Institution 9
New UG Transfer by TN County 9
New UG Transfer by College 9
New UG Transfer by Enrollment Status 10
New UG Transfer by College and Department 10

New Graduate Student Fall Enrollment 11
New Graduate Student by Gender 11
New Graduate Student by Ethnicity 11
Top Ten Majors of New Graduate Students 11
New Graduate Student by Classification 11
New Graduate Student by Country 11
New Graduate Student by US Region 11
New Graduate Student by TN County 11
New Graduate Student by College 11
New Graduate Student by Enrollment Status 12
New Graduate Student by College and Department 12

Fall-to-Fall Retention 13
Fall-to-Fall Retention by Student Classification 13
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Ethnicity 13
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Enrollment Status 13
Fall 2018 to Fall 2019 New Freshmen Retention by College 13
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Gender 14
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by College and Department 14
Undergraduate Fall-to-Fall Retention by Gender 15
Undergraduate Fall-to-Fall Retention Rates by College and Department 15

2018-19 Degrees Conferred 16
Total Undergraduate Degrees 16
Total Graduate Degrees 16
Degrees Conferred by Degree Type 16
Degrees Conferred by Ethnicity 16
Degrees Conferred by College 16
Degrees Conferred by Gender 16

Degrees Conferred 17
Total Degrees Conferred by Level 17
Undergraduate Degrees Conferred by College and Department 17
Total Degrees Conferred by Gender 18
Graduate Degrees Conferred by College and Department 18

Graduation Rates 19
Institutional Graduation Rates 19
Institutional Graduation Rates by Ethnicity 19
Graduates in Four, Five and Six Years by College 19
Six-Year Graduation Rate by Gender 19
Four-Year Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department 20
Six-Year Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department 21

Faculty and Staff 22
Faculty Profile 22
University Employees 23

Public Disclosures 24



ABOUT THE FACT BOOK

The Office of Institutional Effectiveness, Planning and Research is pleased to present the 2019-20 Middle Tennessee State 
University Fact Book. 

The book is an annual publication intended as a single, readily accessible, consistent source of information about Middle 
Tennessee State University.  It is a summary of institutional data gathered from various sources, compiled to capture the 2019-
20 Academic Year.  In some instances, multiple years of data are provided for a historical prospective.  Enrollment data is 
extracted from 14th day tables. 

First-time freshmen cohort data is cited in several sections of the fact book.  This cohort is defined as first-time degree-seeking 
freshmen who started in the fall or prior summer.  Effective with this edition of the fact book, all prior summer start freshmen 
were added to the first-time freshmen cohort.

Sincere appreciation is extended to personnel of internal and external offices who extended their time and expertise to 
maintain the greatest possible accuracy and standardization of data for this publication.

A concerted effort is made to make this book an increasingly more useful reference that familiarizes the reader with the 
characteristics of the University’s students, faculty, staff, programs, services and environment.  Suggestions and comments 
toward these goals are welcomed and appreciated.

Chris Brewer
Assistant Vice Provost for Institutional Effectiveness, Planning and Research
Office of Institutional Effectiveness, Planning and Research
Chris.Brewer@mtsu.edu
(615) 494-8803

1



FALL 2019 SUMMARY

Fall 2019 Full-time Employees # %
Total Headcount Executive/Admin/Managerial 0 #DIV/0!
Total FTE Faculty 0 #DIV/0!

Other Professionals 0 #DIV/0!
Clerical and Support 0 #DIV/0!

0.0% Total Full-time Employees 0 100.0%
$0

Undergraduate

Headcount # % Age Group # %
Full-time 15,721 80.8% Traditional (under 25) 16,351 84.0%
Part-time 3,740 19.2% Non-traditional (25 and over) 3,110 16.0%
Total 19,461 100.0%

Residency # %
Classification # % Tennessee 17,615 90.5%
New Freshman 3,312 17.0% Out-of-State 1,243 6.4%
Continuing Freshman 1,077 5.5% Out-of-Country 603 3.1%
Sophomore 3,505 18.0%
Junior 4,548 23.4% College # %
Senior 5,651 29.0% Basic and Applied Sciences 4,959 25.5%
Undergraduate Special 1,368 7.0% Behavioral and Health Sciences 4,201 21.6%

Business 2,656 13.6%
Ethnicity # % Education 569 2.9%
Alaskan Native and American Indian 46 0.2% Liberal Arts 2,114 10.9%
Asian 941 4.8% Media and Entertainment 2,375 12.2%
Black or African American 3,668 18.8% University College 1,219 6.3%
Hispanic 1,400 7.2% Non-degree Seeking 1,368 7.0%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 14 0.1%
Not Specified 109 0.6% Annual Cost of Attendance In-State Out-of-State
Two or More Races 745 3.8% Tuition and Fees $9,070 $27,742
White 12,538 64.4% Room and Board, other

Gender # % 2017-18 Undergraduate Degrees # %
Male 9,064 46.6% Undergraduate Certificate 20 0.5%
Female 10,397 53.4% Bachelor 4,047 99.5%

Graduate

Headcount # % Residency # %
Full-time 681 30.1% Tennessee 1,892 83.7%
Part-time 1,579 69.9% Out-of-State 164 7.3%
Total 2,260 100.0% Out-of-Country 204 9.0%

Classification # % College # %
Graduate Special 121 5.4% Basic and Applied Sciences 377 16.7%
Master's 1,753 77.6% Behavioral and Health Sciences 467 20.7%
Specialist in Education 83 3.7% Business 413 18.3%
Doctorate 303 13.4% Education 470 20.8%

Liberal Arts 240 10.6%
Ethnicity # % Media and Entertainment 53 2.3%
Alaskan Native and American Indian 7 0.3% University College 127 5.6%
Asian 196 8.7% Non-degree Seeking 113 5.0%
Black or African American 272 12.0%
Hispanic 100 4.4% Annual Cost of Attendance In-State Out-of-State
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 1 0.0% Tuition and Fees $10,350 $26,172
Not Specified 1 0.0% Room and Board, other
Two or More Races 51 2.3%
White 1,632 72.2% 2018-19 Graduate Degrees # %

Graduate Certificate 6 0.1%
Gender # % Master 730 17.9%
Male 856 37.9% Specialist 59 1.5%
Female 1,404 62.1% Doctorate 47 1.2%

$13,180

Average Award
Degree-Seeking Students Receiving Aid

#
21,721

17,755.00

Financial Aid

$13,180

2



ADMISSIONS

New Freshmen Applied, Admitted and Enrolled

Percent of Admitted New Freshmen Who Enrolled

ACT Scores of New Freshmen Enrolled Fall 2019

Fall 2019 Admitted and Enrolled by Gender

7,607 7,595 8,449 8,055 

6,930 6,913 
7,784 7,534 

2,839 2,893 
3,016 2,897 

F A L L  2 0 1 5 F A L L  2 0 1 6 F A L L  2 0 1 7 F A L L  2 0 1 8 F A L L  2 0 1 9

CO
U

N
T

Applied Admitted Enrolled

41.0%
41.8%

38.7% 38.5%

34.0%

36.0%

38.0%

40.0%

42.0%

44.0%

46.0%

F A L L  2 0 1 5 F A L L  2 0 1 6 F A L L  2 0 1 7 F A L L  2 0 1 8 F A L L  2 0 1 9

PE
RC

EN
T

42% WOMEN
4,309 Admitted
1,553 Enrolled

MEN
3,225 Admitted
1,344 Enrolled

36%

A C T  C O M P O S I T E A C T  E N G L I S H A C T  M A T H

SC
O

RE

25th Percentile 75th Percentile

3



FALL ENROLLMENT 

Total Fall Headcount by Level

Total Fall Headcount by Enrollment Status

Total Fall Headcount by Classification Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Freshman 4,506 4,280 4,389 4,116 4,389
Sophomore 3,977 3,917 3,689 3,551 3,505
Junior 4,566 4,435 4,489 4,500 4,548
Senior 6,397 6,366 6,033 5,834 5,651
Undergraduate Special 694 695 923 1,250 1,368
Master 1,837 1,824 1,824 1,818 1,753
Specialist 49 83 106 89 83
Doctorate 324 306 297 314 303
Graduate Special 146 136 161 158 121

Total Fall Credit Hours Taught by College Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Basic and Applied Sciences 69,708 70,093 69,178 70,132 70,448
Behavioral and Health Sciences 49,493 48,296 46,769 45,428 44,582
Business 34,534 34,889 35,747 35,390 35,038
Education 9,080 9,452 8,560 8,352 8,213
Liberal Arts 79,240 77,677 76,128 73,449 74,811
Media and Entertainment 16,859 17,072 19,312 19,930 20,382
University College 11,257 10,005 8,751 8,097 7,351
University Honors College 271 291 319 374 382

Total Fall FTE Taught by College Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Basic and Applied Sciences 4,694 4,713 4,653 4,717 0
Behavioral and Health Sciences 3,343 3,261 3,177 3,086 0
Business 2,362 2,384 2,441 2,419 0
Education 660 695 633 616 0
Liberal Arts 5,311 5,209 5,104 4,923 0
Media and Entertainment 1,132 1,146 1,296 1,336 0
University College 775 689 590 548 0
University Honors College 18 19 21 25 0

16,961 16,807 16,575 16,231 16,402 

5,550 5,243 5,338 5,399 5,319 

F A L L  2 0 1 5 F A L L  2 0 1 6 F A L L  2 0 1 7 F A L L  2 0 1 8 F A L L  2 0 1 9

CO
U

N
T

Full-time Part-time

20,140 19,693 19,523 19,251 19,461 

2,371 
2,357 2,390 2,379 2,260 

F A L L  2 0 1 5 F A L L  2 0 1 6 F A L L  2 0 1 7 F A L L  2 0 1 8 F A L L  2 0 1 9

CO
U

N
T

Undergraduate Graduate

4



FALL ENROLLMENT

Undergraduate Fall Headcount

College and Department Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Basic and Applied Sciences 4,656 4,734 4,838 4,789 0

Academic Focus 25 34 30 14 0
Aerospace 673 729 763 849 0
Agriculture 450 504 507 462 0
Biology 842 896 946 932 0
Chemistry 889 790 725 597 0
Computer Science 446 461 494 482 0
Concrete and Construction Management 148 304 312 369 0
Engineering Technology 833 670 693 756 0
Geosciences 103 91 92 85 0
Mathematical Sciences 147 167 179 161 0
Physics and Astronomy 100 88 97 82 0

Behavioral and Health Sciences 4,630 4,457 4,293 4,179 0
Academic Focus 4 6 89 3 0
Criminal Justice Administration 551 556 546 502 0
Health and Human Performance 1,229 1,248 1,350 1,336 0
Human Sciences 632 590 645 641 0
Nursing 1,014 947 436 402 0
Psychology 891 827 924 999 0
Social Work 309 283 303 296 0

Business 2,770 2,706 2,667 2,577 0
Academic Focus 23 50 78 76 0
Accounting 604 547 478 453 0
Economics and Finance 331 328 358 325 0
Information Systems and Analytics 391 400 383 384 0
Management 1,070 1,013 998 988 0
Marketing 351 368 372 351 0

Education 794 732 633 590 0
Academic Focus 20 26 35 8 0
Elementary and Special Ed 774 706 598 582 0

Liberal Arts 2,316 2,292 2,227 2,159 0
Academic Focus 17 25 22 10 0
Art and Design 318 314 333 348 0
Communication Studies 293 291 244 198 0
Economics and Finance 36 45 39 32 0
English 317 301 253 256 0
Global Studies and Human Geography 119 91 59 55 0
History 217 209 225 227 0
Music 240 239 258 276 0
Philosophy and Religious Studies 35 44 44 41 0
Political Science and Intl Relations 331 323 315 300 0
Sociology and Anthropology 153 151 145 129 0
Theatre and Dance 93 101 147 158 0
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 147 158 143 129 0

Media and Entertainment 2,402 2,436 2,450 2,361 0
Academic Focus 6 9 13 13 0
Media Arts 614 659 714 785 0
Journalism and Strategic Media 635 613 560 459 0
Recording Industry 1,147 1,155 1,163 1,104 0

University College 1,878 1,641 1,492 1,352 0
Academic Focus 739 492 398 302 0
RODP 986 1,022 988 721 0
University Studies 153 127 106 329 0

Non-Degree Seeking 694 695 923 1,244 0
Total 20,140 19,693 19,523 19,251 0

5



FALL ENROLLMENT

Graduate Fall Headcount

College/Department Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Basic and Applied Sciences 422 363 374 394 0

Aerospace 39 33 31 32 0
Agriculture 13 11 9 6 0
Basic and Applied Sciences 207 189 204 244 0
Biology 39 29 38 21 0
Chemistry 41 30 23 18 0
Computer Science 38 38 28 31 0
Engineering Technology 22 16 21 20 0
Mathematical Sciences 23 17 20 22 0

Behavioral and Health Sciences 292 289 297 286 0
Criminal Justice 28 34 39 37 0
Health and Human Performance 100 89 96 101 0
Psychology 112 112 112 103 0
Social Work 52 54 50 45 0

Business 457 439 428 425 0
Accounting 101 87 96 71 0
Economics and Finance 45 46 39 46 0
Information Systems and Analytics 97 102 103 92 0
Management 199 199 184 209 0
Marketing 15 5 6 7 0

Education 454 540 540 513 0
Education 67 60 55 74 0
Educational Leadership 289 374 369 356 0
Elementary and Special Ed 98 106 116 83 0

Liberal Arts 273 289 278 261 0
English 82 80 80 68 0
Global Studies and Human Geography 0 1 0 0 0
History 102 92 82 73 0
Liberal Arts 13 39 42 47 0
Music 33 30 22 17 0
Political Science and Intl Relations 11 18 15 20 0
Sociology and Anthropology 14 13 22 22 0
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 18 16 15 14 0

Media and Entertainment 68 64 60 53 0
Media and Entertainment 35 33 28 24 0
Recording Industry 33 31 32 29 0

University College 272 246 257 297 0
RODP 272 246 257 297 0

Non-Degree Seeking 133 127 156 150 0
Total 2,371 2,357 2,390 2,379 0

Graduate Headcount by Classification

1,837 1,824 1,824 1,818 

49 83 106 89 
324 306 297 314 
146 136 161 158 

F A L L  2 0 1 5 F A L L  2 0 1 6 F A L L  2 0 1 7 F A L L  2 0 1 8 F A L L  2 0 1 9

CO
U

N
T

Masters Specialist Doctorate Graduate Special

6



NEW FRESHMEN FALL ENROLLMENT

New Freshmen by Gender

New Freshmen by Ethnicity # % New Freshmen by High School # %
Alaskan Native and American Indian 0 #DIV/0! Blackman High School 0 #DIV/0!
Asian 0 #DIV/0! Oakland High School 0 #DIV/0!
Black or African American 0 #DIV/0! Riverdale High School 0 #DIV/0!
Hispanic 0 #DIV/0! Siegel High School 0 #DIV/0!
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0 #DIV/0! Stewarts Creek High School 0 #DIV/0!
Not Specified 0 #DIV/0! Antioch High School 0 #DIV/0!
Two or More Races 0 #DIV/0! Smyrna High School 0 #DIV/0!
White 0 #DIV/0! Lavergne High School 0 #DIV/0!

Central High School (Shelbyville) 0 #DIV/0!
Top Ten Majors of New Freshmen # % Cane Ridge High School 0 #DIV/0!
Aerospace 0 #DIV/0!
Biology 0 #DIV/0! New Freshmen by TN County # %
Audio Production 0 #DIV/0! Rutherford 0 #DIV/0!
Psychology 0 #DIV/0! Davidson 0 #DIV/0!
Nursing 0 #DIV/0! Shelby 0 #DIV/0!
Exercise Science 0 #DIV/0! Williamson 0 #DIV/0!
Business Administration 0 #DIV/0! Wilson 0 #DIV/0!
Computer Science 0 #DIV/0! Hamilton 0 #DIV/0!
Music 0 #DIV/0! Knox 0 #DIV/0!
Engineering Technology 0 #DIV/0! Bedford 0 #DIV/0!

Montgomery 0 #DIV/0!
Average ACT Scores of New Freshmen MTSU National Coffee 0 #DIV/0!
English 0 0 Sumner 0 #DIV/0!
Math 0.0 0 Maury 0 #DIV/0!
Reading 0 0 Madison 0 #DIV/0!
Science 0 0.0 Marshall 0 #DIV/0!
Composite 0 0.0 Bradley 0 #DIV/0!

New Freshmen by College

1,322 1,285 1,414 1,344 

1,517 1,608 1,602 1,553 

F A L L  2 0 1 5 F A L L  2 0 1 6 F A L L  2 0 1 7 F A L L  2 0 1 8 F A L L  2 0 1 9

CO
U

N
T

Men Women

3,095
2,839 2,893 3,016 2,897

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Basic and Applied Sciences

Behavioral and Health Sciences

Business

Education

Liberal Arts

Media and Entertainment

University College

7



NEW FRESHMEN FALL ENROLLMENT

New Freshmen by Enrollment Status Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Part-time 46 26 40 35 0
Full-time 2,793 2,867 2,976 2,862 0

New Freshmen by College/Department Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Basic and Applied Sciences 897 977 1,035 973 0

Academic Focus 2 14 20 11 0
Aerospace 103 163 161 191 0
Agriculture 62 101 98 90 0
Biology 200 206 246 218 0
Chemistry 236 209 172 138 0
Computer Science 94 90 94 85 0
Concrete and Construction Management 20 39 50 49 0
Engineering Technology 142 121 145 149 0
Geosciences 8 6 5 8 0
Mathematical Sciences 14 21 20 15 0
Physics and Astronomy 16 7 24 19 0

Behavioral and Health Sciences 538 598 674 648 0
Academic Focus 0 1 55 1 0
Criminal Justice Administration 62 65 59 70 0
Health and Human Performance 110 121 220 201 0
Human Sciences 65 53 98 97 0
Nursing 195 237 72 96 0
Psychology 83 104 148 148 0
Social Work 23 17 22 35 0

Business 310 287 285 296 0
Academic Focus 5 15 33 39 0
Accounting 48 36 34 34 0
Computer Information Systems 27 27 23 21 0
Economics and Finance 50 36 43 29 0
Management 154 123 113 133 0
Marketing 26 50 39 40 0

Education 64 69 74 70 0
Academic Focus 2 5 3 2 0
Elementary and Special Ed 62 64 71 68 0

Liberal Arts 277 292 307 320 0
Academic Focus 2 13 6 8 0
Art and Design 45 35 45 50 0
Comm Studies and Org Comm 3 5 14 5 0
Economics and Finance 3 4 3 2 0
English 27 38 18 32 0
Global Studies 4 4 3 4 0
History 15 12 17 21 0
Liberal Arts 0 0 0 0 0
Music 79 70 78 81 0
Philosophy and Religious Studies 3 6 6 5 0
Political Science and Intl Relations 55 51 48 51 0
Sociology and Anthropology 12 19 15 10 0
Theatre and Dance 21 16 39 38 0
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 8 19 15 13 0

Media and Entertainment 375 456 446 406 0
Academic Focus 2 2 2 3 0
Media Arts 92 120 144 141 0
Journalism and Strategic Media 82 72 58 39 0
Recording Industry 199 262 242 223 0

University College 378 214 195 184 0
Academic Focus* 370 205 187 172 0
RODP 8 5 7 2 0
University Studies 0 4 1 10 0

Total 2,839 2,893 3,016 2,897 0

8



NEW UNDERGRADUATE TRANSFER FALL ENROLLMENT

New Undergraduate Transfer by Gender

New UG Transfer by Ethnicity # % New UG Transfer by Transfer Institution # %
Alaskan Native and American Indian 0 #DIV/0! Motlow State Community College 0 #DIV/0!
Asian 0 #DIV/0! Columbia State Community College 0 #DIV/0!
Black or African American 0 #DIV/0! Nashville State Tech Comm College 0 #DIV/0!
Hispanic 0 #DIV/0! Volunteer State Community College 0 #DIV/0!
Native Hawaiian or Other Paci Islander 0 #DIV/0! University of Tenn at Knoxville 0 #DIV/0!
White 0 #DIV/0! University of Tenn at Chattanooga 0 #DIV/0!
Two or More Races 0 #DIV/0! Pellissippi State Tech Comm College 0 #DIV/0!
Not Specified 0 #DIV/0! Tennessee Technological University 0 #DIV/0!

Austin Peay State University 0 #DIV/0!
Top Ten Majors of New UG Transfers # % Chattanooga State Tech Comm College 0 #DIV/0!
Psychology 0 #DIV/0!
Business Administration 0 #DIV/0! New UG Transfer by TN County # %
Aerospace 0 #DIV/0! Rutherford 0 #DIV/0!
Integrated Studies 0 #DIV/0! Davidson 0 #DIV/0!
Biology 0 #DIV/0! Williamson 0 #DIV/0!
Exercise Science 0 #DIV/0! Wilson 0 #DIV/0!
Accounting 0 #DIV/0! Maury 0 #DIV/0!
Audio Production 0 #DIV/0! Sumner 0 #DIV/0!
Recording Industry 0 #DIV/0! Shelby 0 #DIV/0!
Criminal Justice Administration 0 #DIV/0! Coffee 0 #DIV/0!

Knox 0 #DIV/0!
Average New UG Transfer GPA # Bedford 0 #DIV/0!
Fall 2014 2.90 Hamilton 0 #DIV/0!
Fall 2015 2.91 Franklin 0 #DIV/0!
Fall 2016 2.96 Warren 0 #DIV/0!
Fall 2017 2.93 Lawrence 0 #DIV/0!
Fall 2018 0.00 Lincoln 0 #DIV/0!

New UG Transfer by College

916 840 899 877 

1,102 
1,025 1,059 1,090 

F A L L  2 0 1 5 F A L L  2 0 1 6 F A L L  2 0 1 7 F A L L  2 0 1 8 F A L L  2 0 1 9

CO
U

N
T

Men Women

1,809
2,018

1,865 1,958 1,967

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Basic and Applied Sciences

Behavioral and Health Sciences

Business

Education

Liberal Arts

Media and Entertainment

University College

9



NEW UNDERGRADUATE TRANSFER FALL ENROLLMENT

New Undergraduate Transfers by Enrollment Status

Status Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Part-time 400 316 291 277 0
Full-time 1,618 1,549 1,667 1,690 0

New Undergraduate Transfers by College and Department

College/Department Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Basic and Applied Sciences 464 441 490 503 0

Academic Focus 8 6 5 0 0
Aerospace 52 48 56 78 0
Agriculture 38 52 62 55 0
Biology 65 88 86 98 0
Chemistry 93 90 88 80 0
Computer Science 61 40 59 50 0
Concrete and Construction Management 9 30 26 29 0
Engineering Technology 96 50 54 62 0
Geosciences 10 2 8 9 0
Mathematical Sciences 25 27 43 36 0
Physics and Astronomy 7 8 3 6 0

Behavioral and Health Sciences 496 428 460 413 0
Academic Focus --- 1 15 0 0
Criminal Justice Administration 59 45 65 52 0
Health and Human Performance 113 111 115 139 0
Human Sciences 74 43 96 58 0
Nursing 109 95 24 8 0
Psychology 101 91 104 117 0
Social Work 40 42 41 39 0

Business 307 299 338 331 0
Academic Focus 5 11 18 13 0
Accounting 55 63 57 62 0
Economics and Finance 36 18 32 44 0
Information Systems and Analytics 35 33 45 35 0
Management 123 130 130 139 0
Marketing 53 44 56 38 0

Education 94 85 82 96 0
Academic Focus 13 8 19 2 0
Elementary and Special Ed 81 77 63 94 0

Liberal Arts 235 219 204 229 0
Academic Focus 6 2 3 1 0
Art and Design 32 27 35 48 0
Communication Studies 20 13 14 18 0
Economics and Finance 5 9 5 2 0
English 46 35 22 34 0
Global Studies and Human Geography 8 3 3 4 0
History 33 28 29 24 0
Music 9 17 13 19 0
Philosophy and Religious Studies 1 7 6 7 0
Political Science and Intl Relations 36 37 27 25 0
Sociology and Anthropology 18 14 17 11 0
Theatre and Dance 6 11 19 18 0
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 15 16 11 18 0

Media and Entertainment 228 217 230 232 0
Academic Focus --- 2 43 1 0
Media Arts 61 59 6 80 0
Journalism and Strategic Media 47 54 63 45 0
Recording Industry 120 102 118 106 0

University College 194 176 154 163 0
Academic Focus 56 40 30 29 0
RODP 127 132 120 52 0
University Studies 11 4 4 82 0

Total 2,018 1,865 1,958 1,967 0

10



NEW GRADUATE STUDENT FALL ENROLLMENT

New Graduate Students by Gender

New Graduate Students by Ethnicity # % New Graduate Students by Country # %
Alaskan Native and American Indian 0 #DIV/0! United States 0 #DIV/0!
Asian 0 #DIV/0! China 0 #DIV/0!
Black or African American 0 #DIV/0! Nigeria 0 #DIV/0!
Hispanic 0 #DIV/0!
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0 #DIV/0! New Graduate Students by US Region # %
Not Specified 0 #DIV/0! Southeast 0 #DIV/0!
Two or More Races 0 #DIV/0! Midwest 0 #DIV/0!
White 0 #DIV/0! West 0 #DIV/0!

Southwest 0 #DIV/0!
Top Ten Majors of New Graduate Students # % Northeast 0 #DIV/0!
Business Administration 0 #DIV/0!
Administration and Supervision 0 #DIV/0! New Graduate Students by TN County # %
Professional Science 0 #DIV/0! Rutherford 0 #DIV/0!
Curriculum and Inst/Ed Leadrshp 0 #DIV/0! Davidson 0 #DIV/0!
Psychology 0 #DIV/0! Williamson 0 #DIV/0!
Nursing 0 #DIV/0! Shelby 0 #DIV/0!
Information Systems 0 #DIV/0! Bedford 0 #DIV/0!
Social Work 0 #DIV/0! Maury 0 #DIV/0!
Professional Studies 0 #DIV/0! Sumner 0 #DIV/0!
Accounting 0 #DIV/0! Knox 0 #DIV/0!

Wilson 0 #DIV/0!
New Graduate Students by Classification # % Franklin 0 #DIV/0!
Master 0 #DIV/0! Coffee 0 #DIV/0!
Specialist 0 #DIV/0! Hamilton 0 #DIV/0!
Doctorate 0 #DIV/0! Lawrence 0 #DIV/0!
Graduate Special 0 #DIV/0! Montgomery 0 #DIV/0!

New Graduate Students by College

206 224 241 236 

365 377 
407 413 

F A L L  2 0 1 5 F A L L  2 0 1 6 F A L L  2 0 1 7 F A L L  2 0 1 8 F A L L  2 0 1 9

CO
U

N
T

Men Women

532
571

601
648 649

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Basic and Applied Sciences

Behavioral and Health Sciences

Business

Education

Liberal Arts

Media and Entertainment

University College

11



NEW GRADUATE STUDENT FALL ENROLLMENT

New Graduate Students by Enrollment Status

Status Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Part-time 294 332 343 359 0
Full-time 277 269 305 290 0

New Graduate Students by College and Department

College/Department Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Basic and Applied Sciences 84 70 113 98 0

Aerospace 8 6 7 6 0
Agriculture 5 3 4 1 0
Basic and Applied Sciences 25 37 56 61 0
Biology 12 3 11 3 0
Chemistry 7 5 5 5 0
Computer Science 15 6 11 10 0
Engineering Technology 4 6 8 5 0
Mathematical Sciences 8 4 11 7 0

Behavioral and Health Sciences 78 78 86 92 0
Criminal Justice Administration 10 7 9 8 0
Health and Human Performance 18 18 21 29 0
Psychology 34 30 34 32 0
Social Work 16 23 22 23 0

Business 122 111 122 126 0
Accounting 35 26 38 16 0
Economics and Finance 13 13 15 22 0
Information Systems and Analytics 23 26 24 25 0
Management 50 45 42 61 0
Marketing 1 1 3 2 0

Education 86 153 110 133 0
Education 2 8 3 9 0
Educational Leadership 62 120 63 113 0
Elementary and Special Education 22 25 44 11 0

Liberal Arts 60 61 55 60 0
English 6 11 8 9 0
Global Studies and Human Geography 0 1 0 0 0
History 14 18 13 14 0
Liberal Arts 9 11 10 11 0
Music 19 9 9 7 0
Political Sci and Intl Relations 2 4 5 6 0
Sociology and Anthropology 3 3 8 6 0
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 7 4 2 7 0

Media and Entertainment 22 13 17 18 0
Media and Entertainment 13 6 6 8 0
Recording Industry 9 7 11 10 0

University College 47 52 59 48 0
RODP 47 52 59 48 0

Non-Degree Seeking 72 63 86 74 0
Total 571 601 648 649 0

12



UNDERGRADUATE FALL-TO-FALL RETENTION

Fall-to-Fall Retention by Student Classification

Student Type 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
New Transfer Student 73.2% 73.8% 74.5% 76.5% 0.0%
New Freshmen 73.7% 75.8% 76.5% 75.6% 0.0%
Continuing Freshmen 66.2% 67.1% 67.3% 66.1% 0.0%
Sophomore 79.9% 80.6% 81.0% 80.6% 0.0%
Junior 84.1% 85.7% 85.7% 86.0% 0.0%
Senior 86.9% 87.1% 87.8% 88.3% 0.0%
All Undergraduate 81.1% 82.1% 82.7% 82.6% 0.0%

New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Ethnicity

Ethnicity 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Alaskan Native and American Indian 44.4% 80.0% 83.3% 75.0% 0.0%
Asian 82.2% 88.7% 82.6% 84.8% 0.0%
Black or African American 76.3% 74.7% 73.2% 71.5% 0.0%
Hispanic 74.2% 78.3% 76.4% 70.3% 0.0%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 100.0% 50.0% 100.0% --- 0.0%
Not Specified 87.5% 93.8% 88.9% 68.8% 0.0%
Two or More Races 65.5% 68.5% 73.2% 71.8% 0.0%
White 72.6% 75.5% 77.4% 77.8% 0.0%

New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Enrollment Status

Fall 2017 to Fall 2018 New Freshmen Retention by College

New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by College

College 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Basic and Applied Sciences 73.7% 76.4% 75.0% 77.5% 0.0%
Behavioral and Health Sciences 72.6% 75.5% 73.4% 73.0% 0.0%
Business 74.4% 74.2% 81.2% 74.7% 0.0%
Education 82.5% 73.4% 81.2% 77.0% 0.0%
Liberal Arts 69.0% 75.1% 78.8% 73.3% 0.0%
Media and Entertainment 77.9% 77.1% 78.9% 77.4% 0.0%
University College 73.4% 75.9% 75.7% 75.4% 0.0%

50.8% 50.0%
42.3%

62.5%
74.2% 76.2% 76.8% 75.8%

2 0 1 4 - 1 5  2 0 1 5 - 1 6 2 0 1 6 - 1 7 2 0 1 7 - 1 8 2 0 1 8 - 1 9

PE
RC

EN
T

Part-time Full-time

University College

Media and Entertainment

Liberal Arts

Education

Business

Behavioral and Health Sciences

Basic and Applied Sciences

13



FRESHMEN FALL-TO-FALL RETENTION

New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Gender

Gender 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Male 69.8% 72.5% 74.2% 74.5% 0.0%
Female 76.9% 78.7% 78.4% 76.7% 0.0%

New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by College and Department

College/ Department 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Basic and Applied Sciences 73.7% 76.4% 75.0% 77.5% 0.0%

Academic Focus --- 50.0% 78.6% 80.0% 0.0%
Aerospace 74.6% 84.5% 75.5% 84.5% 0.0%
Agriculture 70.2% 80.6% 73.3% 68.4% 0.0%
Biology 72.8% 75.0% 73.3% 78.0% 0.0%
Chemistry 75.9% 79.7% 79.4% 73.3% 0.0%
Computer Science 69.3% 77.7% 73.3% 80.9% 0.0%
Concrete and Construction Management 91.7% 65.0% 82.1% 80.0% 0.0%
Engineering Technology 70.8% 69.0% 66.9% 75.9% 0.0%
Geosciences 80.0% 87.5% 83.3% 100.0% 0.0%
Mathematical Sciences 82.4% 64.3% 85.7% 80.0% 0.0%
Physics and Astronomy 68.8% 56.3% 85.7% 75.0% 0.0%

Behavioral and Health Sciences 72.6% 75.5% 73.4% 73.0% 0.0%
Academic Focus --- --- 100.0% 63.6% 0.0%
Criminal Justice Administration 62.5% 79.0% 70.8% 69.5% 0.0%
Health and Human Performance 77.8% 77.3% 78.5% 71.8% 0.0%
Human Sciences 80.3% 83.1% 81.1% 67.3% 0.0%
Nursing 71.4% 70.8% 75.5% 86.1% 0.0%
Psychology 74.4% 73.5% 59.6% 76.4% 0.0%
Social Work 69.6% 82.6% 76.5% 77.3% 0.0%

Business 74.4% 74.2% 81.2% 74.7% 0.0%
Academic Focus 70.0% 80.0% 73.3% 69.7% 0.0%
Accounting 79.7% 75.0% 88.9% 79.4% 0.0%
Economics and Finance 87.0% 78.0% 77.8% 79.1% 0.0%
Information Systems and Analytics 90.0% 77.8% 74.1% 78.3% 0.0%
Management 67.2% 72.1% 79.7% 69.9% 0.0%
Marketing 80.4% 73.1% 88.0% 82.1% 0.0%

Education 82.5% 73.4% 81.2% 77.0% 0.0%
Academic Focus --- 50.0% 60.0% 33.3% 0.0%
Elementary and Special Education 82.5% 74.2% 82.8% 78.9% 0.0%

Liberal Arts 69.0% 75.1% 78.8% 73.3% 0.0%
Academic Focus --- 100.0% 76.9% 50.0% 0.0%
Art and Design 79.2% 73.3% 54.3% 68.9% 0.0%
Communication Studies 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 78.6% 0.0%
Economics and Finance 100.0% 100.0% 75.0% 66.7% 0.0%
English 53.3% 81.5% 78.9% 66.7% 0.0%
Global Studies and Human Geography 63.6% 75.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
History 85.0% 73.3% 58.3% 70.6% 0.0%
Liberal Arts --- --- --- --- 0.0%
Music 64.3% 77.2% 84.3% 82.1% 0.0%
Philosophy and Religious Studies 60.0% 66.7% 83.3% 66.7% 0.0%
Political Science and Intl Relations 75.7% 67.3% 84.3% 70.8% 0.0%
Sociology and Anthropology 76.5% 66.7% 78.9% 80.0% 0.0%
Theatre and Dance 61.1% 76.2% 93.8% 64.1% 0.0%
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 81.3% 87.5% 78.9% 80.0% 0.0%

Media and Entertainment 77.9% 77.1% 78.9% 77.4% 0.0%
Academic Focus --- 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
Media Arts 70.2% 84.8% 83.3% 78.5% 0.0%
Journalism and Strategic Media 82.6% 80.5% 75.0% 86.2% 0.0%
Recording Industry 74.4% 71.9% 77.9% 74.4% 0.0%

University College 73.4% 75.9% 75.7% 75.4% 0.0%
Academic Focus 0.0% 76.8% 75.1% 75.4% 0.0%
RODP 73.4% 37.5% 80.0% 71.4% 0.0%
University Studies 73.5% --- 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%

All 73.7% 75.8% 76.5% 75.6% 0.0%

14



UNDERGRADUATE FALL-TO-FALL RETENTION

Undergraduate Fall-to-Fall Retention

By Gender 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Male 79.9% 81.3% 82.1% 81.4% 0.0%
Female 82.2% 82.8% 83.2% 83.6% 0.0%

Undergraduate Fall-to-Fall Retention by College and Department

By College and Department 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Basic and Applied Sciences 79.9% 80.3% 81.5% 81.7% 0.0%

Academic Focus --- 56.0% 52.9% 70.0% 0.0%
Aerospace 83.9% 87.1% 85.3% 87.8% 0.0%
Agriculture 83.9% 85.8% 82.7% 77.9% 0.0%
Biology 79.6% 80.5% 80.0% 80.8% 0.0%
Chemistry 74.9% 75.9% 76.3% 75.3% 0.0%
Computer Science 77.1% 78.0% 79.2% 82.6% 0.0%
Concrete and Construction Management 88.1% 83.1% 86.2% 87.2% 0.0%
Engineering Technology 79.7% 76.6% 82.5% 81.7% 0.0%
Geosciences 85.3% 86.4% 89.0% 93.5% 0.0%
Mathematical Sciences 83.7% 83.0% 86.8% 82.1% 0.0%
Physics and Astronomy 81.5% 82.0% 87.5% 82.5% 0.0%

Behavioral and Health Sciences 80.8% 82.5% 82.7% 82.9% 0.0%
Academic Focus --- 100.0% 50.0% 64.0% 0.0%
Criminal Justice Administration 77.6% 83.5% 83.1% 81.5% 0.0%
Health and Human Performance 84.6% 84.9% 86.2% 83.6% 0.0%
Human Sciences 81.3% 85.6% 82.9% 81.6% 0.0%
Nursing 77.6% 77.4% 80.4% 87.4% 0.0%
Psychology 80.4% 81.6% 79.0% 82.3% 0.0%
Social Work 84.5% 83.5% 85.9% 86.1% 0.0%

Business 81.9% 82.7% 83.8% 83.1% 0.0%
Academic Focus --- 65.2% 70.0% 69.2% 0.0%
Accounting 83.9% 82.0% 83.0% 83.7% 0.0%
Economics and Finance 84.8% 86.4% 85.8% 87.2% 0.0%
Information Systems and Analytics 84.4% 84.9% 87.8% 86.6% 0.0%
Management 78.4% 80.9% 82.0% 81.5% 0.0%
Marketing 83.4% 84.3% 86.1% 82.0% 0.0%

Education 85.9% 86.0% 84.2% 86.1% 0.0%
Academic Focus --- 65.0% 65.4% 74.3% 0.0%
Elementary and Special Education 85.9% 86.6% 84.8% 86.8% 0.0%

Liberal Arts 82.2% 85.0% 84.4% 83.9% 0.0%
Academic Focus --- 82.4% 64.0% 50.0% 0.0%
Art and Design 82.7% 86.8% 81.8% 84.1% 0.0%
Communication Studies 91.1% 91.1% 88.7% 87.3% 0.0%
Economics and Finance 92.9% 97.2% 75.6% 84.6% 0.0%
English 78.8% 83.6% 83.4% 85.6% 0.0%
Global Studies and Human Geography 91.8% 85.7% 90.1% 86.4% 0.0%
History 77.9% 78.8% 82.3% 79.6% 0.0%
Liberal Arts --- --- --- --- 0.0%
Music 78.1% 87.1% 90.0% 89.1% 0.0%
Philosophy and Religious Studies 83.7% 82.9% 70.5% 70.5% 0.0%
Political Science and Intl Relations 79.0% 81.3% 83.6% 83.2% 0.0%
Sociology and Anthropology 84.3% 84.3% 82.8% 89.7% 0.0%
Theatre and Dance 85.0% 83.9% 91.1% 78.9% 0.0%
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 81.4% 85.0% 82.9% 81.8% 0.0%

Media and Entertainment 85.2% 85.4% 86.2% 84.9% 0.0%
Academic Focus --- 50.0% 66.7% 100.0% 0.0%
Media Arts 85.0% 87.0% 86.9% 89.1% 0.0%
Journalism and Strategic Media 87.7% 87.1% 87.3% 84.7% 0.0%
Recording Industry 84.0% 83.8% 85.4% 82.7% 0.0%

University College 74.6% 75.1% 75.9% 75.9% 0.0%
Academic Focus 66.8% 68.9% 70.3% 67.6% 0.0%
RODP 81.6% 79.9% 77.4% 78.9% 0.0%
University Studies 80.1% 74.5% 85.0% 79.2% 0.0%

All 81.1% 82.1% 82.7% 82.6% 0.0%

15



 2017-18 DEGREES CONFERRED

0
0
0
0
0
0

2017-18 Degrees Conferred by Ethnicity

2017-18 Degrees Conferred by College
College UG Certificate Bachelor Grad Certificate Masters Specialist Doctorate
Basic and Applied Sciences 0 0 0 0 0 0
Behavioral and Health Sciences 0 0 0 0 0 0
Business 0 0 0 0 0 0
Education 0 0 0 0 0 0
Liberal Arts 0 0 0 0 0 0
Media and Entertainment 0 0 0 0 0 0
University College 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0

First major degrees included

2017-18 DEGREES CONFERRED BY DEGREE TYPE

2018-19 Graduates by Gender

Undergraduate Certificate
Bachelor
Graduate Certificate
Master
Specialist
Doctorate

MEN
2,091 Graduates WOMEN

2,812 Graduates
43%

57%

Alaskan Native and 
American Indian, 0.0%Two or More Races, 0.0%

Black or African American, 0.0%

Hispanic, 0.0%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific 

Islander, 0.0%

Not Specified, 0.0%
Asian, 0.0%

White, 0.0%

TOTAL UNDERGRADUATE DEGREES

4,033
TOTAL GRADUATE DEGREES

870

16



DEGREES CONFERRED

Total Degrees Conferred by Level

Undergraduate Degrees by College and Department 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
Basic and Applied Sciences 720 662 715 792 0

Aerospace 121 116 108 137 0
Agriculture 106 102 98 104 0
Biology 119 121 122 136 0
Chemistry 115 96 74 94 0
Computer Science 59 40 53 65 0
Concrete and Construction Management 35 38 67 68 0
Engineering Technology 97 94 94 98 0
Geosciences 28 20 29 22 0
Mathematical Sciences 25 25 56 49 0
Physics and Astronomy 15 10 14 19 0

Behavioral and Health Sciences 1,024 978 999 934 0
Criminal Justice Administration 153 139 113 145 0
Health and Human Performance 253 245 338 284 0
Human Sciences 148 151 134 126 0
Nursing 159 139 133 115 0
Psychology 230 219 215 199 0
Social Work 81 85 66 65 0

Business 593 597 589 599 0
Accounting 111 114 102 103 0
Economics and Finance 84 80 83 91 0
Information Systems and Analytics 76 86 100 99 0
Management 248 237 217 218 0
Marketing 74 80 87 88 0

Education 159 165 169 124 0
Elementary and Special Education 159 165 169 124 0

Liberal Arts 643 596 611 585 0
Art and Design 69 52 44 76 0
Communication Studies 115 109 133 105 0
Economics and Finance 19 15 9 15 0
English 95 69 77 59 0
Global Studies and Human Geography 51 57 59 50 0
History 43 50 44 52 0
Music 35 42 33 34 0
Philosophy and Religious Studies 12 12 15 14 0
Political Science and Intl Relations 82 72 73 71 0
Sociology and Anthropology 55 50 37 42 0
Theatre and Dance 8 15 24 23 0
World Languages, Literatures and Cultures 45 53 63 44 0

Media and Entertainment 464 503 507 469 0
Journalism and Strategic Media 116 148 157 145 0
Media Arts 131 134 120 113 0
Recording Industry 217 221 230 211 0

University College 468 556 567 530 0
RODP 405 490 493 465 0
University Studies 63 66 74 65 0

Total 4,064 4,057 4,157 4,033 0

First major degrees included

4,064 4,057 4,157 4,033 

886 838 903 870 

2 0 1 4 - 1 5 2 0 1 5 - 1 6 2 0 1 6 - 1 7 2 0 1 7 - 1 8 2 0 1 8 - 1 9

CO
U

N
T

Undergraduate Graduate

4,916 4,950 4,895 5,060 4,903

17



DEGREES CONFERRED

Total Degrees Conferred by Gender

Graduate Degrees by College and Department 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Basic and Applied Sciences 119 148 138 127 0

Aerospace 5 10 11 9 0
Agriculture 6 7 6 7 0
Basic and Applied Sciences 64 65 68 51 0
Biology 8 14 6 14 0
Chemistry 9 20 12 11 0
Computer Science 14 9 16 17 0
Engineering Technology 5 13 10 8 0
Mathematical Sciences 8 10 9 10 0

Behavioral and Health Sciences 109 124 109 120 0
Criminal Justice Administration 17 16 5 13 0
Health and Human Performance 43 37 31 32 0
Human Sciences 0 0 0 0 0
Psychology 35 41 48 47 0
Social Work 14 30 25 28 0

Business 211 215 225 195 0
Accounting 45 49 44 33 0
Economics and Finance 18 11 21 23 0
Information Systems and Analytics 38 51 50 59 0
Management 101 92 102 78 0
Marketing 9 12 8 2 0

Education 259 175 244 249 0
Education 4 3 23 7 0
Educational Leadership 199 125 170 197 0
Elementary and Special Education 56 47 51 45 0

Liberal Arts 60 65 94 80 0
English 14 20 17 18 0
Global Studies and Human Geography 0 1 1 0 0
History 19 27 35 21 0
Liberal Arts 1 1 2 10 0
Music 9 8 19 10 0
Political Science and Intl Relations 5 0 3 7 0
Sociology and Anthropology 1 3 8 6 0
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 11 5 9 8 0

Media and Entertainment 16 15 14 25 0
Media and Entertainment 9 5 8 16 0
Recording Industry 7 10 6 9 0

University College 112 96 79 74 0
RODP 112 96 79 74 0

Total 886 838 903 870 0

First major degrees included

2,168 2,151 2,204 2,091 

2,782 2,744 2,856 2,812 

2 0 1 4 - 1 5 2 0 1 5 - 1 6 2 0 1 6 - 1 7 2 0 1 7 - 1 8 2 0 1 8 - 1 9

CO
U

N
T

Male Female

4,916 4,950 4,895 5,060 4,903

18



GRADUATION RATES

Institutional Graduation Rates

Institutional Graduation Rates by Ethnicity

Graduation rates for new full-time degree-seeking freshmen (4-Year Rate: 2014 Cohort; 6-Year Rate: 2012 Cohort) 

Graduates in Four, Five and Six Years by College

4 Years 5 Years 6 Years
Basic and Applied Sciences -                       -                   -                   -                   -                      #DIV/0!
Behavioral and Health Sciences -                       -                   -                   -                   -                      #DIV/0!
Business -                       -                   -                   -                   -                      #DIV/0!
Education -                       -                   -                   -                   -                      #DIV/0!
Liberal Arts -                       -                   -                   -                   -                      #DIV/0!
Media and Entertainment -                       -                   -                   -                   -                      #DIV/0!
University College -                       -                   -                   -                   -                      #DIV/0!
Total -                       -                   -                   -                   -                      #DIV/0!
For New Full-time Degree-Seeking Freshmen (2012 Cohort) 

Graduated in

6-Year Graduation Rate by Gender

Beginning Total
6-Year Graduate 

Rate

43%
47%

20.3% 21.4%
25.3%

30.2%

43.6% 42.8% 44.2% 44.2%

2 0 1 4 - 1 5 2 0 1 5 - 1 6 2 0 1 6 - 1 7 2 0 1 7 - 1 8 2 0 1 8 - 1 9

PE
RC

EN
T

REPORTING YEAR

4-Year Graduation Rate 6-Year Graduation Rate

White

Two or More Races

Not Specified

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

Hispanic

Black or African American

Asian

Alaskan Native and American Indian

4-Year Graduation Rate 6-Year Graduation Rate

19



GRADUATION RATES

Four-Year Graduation Rates by College and Department

College and Department 2011 Cohort 2012 Cohort 2013 Cohort 2014 Cohort 2015 Cohort
Basic and Applied Sciences 19.3% 21.6% 23.3% 28.0% 0.0%

Aerospace 21.4% 29.8% 37.8% 38.7% 0.0%
Agriculture 42.3% 22.4% 29.6% 31.7% 0.0%
Biology 23.6% 28.4% 23.0% 26.3% 0.0%
Chemistry 17.7% 20.6% 20.9% 27.5% 0.0%
Computer Science 7.6% 15.8% 18.3% 33.8% 0.0%
Concrete and Construction Management 0.0% 12.5% 15.4% 33.3% 0.0%
Engineering Technology 13.1% 14.0% 16.9% 14.4% 0.0%
Geosciences 0.0% 100.0% 25.0% 40.0% 0.0%
Mathematical Sciences 15.4% 13.8% 38.1% 43.8% 0.0%
Physics and Astronomy 13.3% 8.3% 8.3% 12.5% 0.0%

Behavioral and Health Sciences 16.9% 20.0% 20.6% 30.2% 0.0%
Criminal Justice Administration 16.5% 17.2% 17.8% 33.3% 0.0%
Health and Human Performance 19.1% 23.9% 27.3% 37.3% 0.0%
Human Sciences 31.0% 38.8% 30.4% 43.9% 0.0%
Nursing 12.5% 13.8% 16.3% 19.0% 0.0%
Psychology 17.4% 24.4% 23.3% 39.8% 0.0%
Social Work 20.7% 21.7% 20.0% 34.8% 0.0%

Business 19.7% 21.9% 27.0% 34.4% 0.0%
Accounting 23.0% 25.5% 30.9% 41.9% 0.0%
Economics and Finance 31.8% 31.8% 36.4% 56.5% 0.0%
Information Systems and Analytics 12.5% 17.6% 31.3% 40.0% 0.0%
Management 15.6% 23.3% 22.8% 28.5% 0.0%
Marketing 25.6% 10.9% 29.0% 30.4% 0.0%

Education 23.6% 29.3% 38.8% 36.6% 0.0%
Elementary and Special Education 23.6% 29.3% 38.8% 36.6% 0.0%

Liberal Arts 21.4% 21.4% 28.2% 35.3% 0.0%
Art and Design 7.7% 15.9% 24.5% 29.2% 0.0%
Communication Studies 0.0% 0.0% 54.5% 75.0% 0.0%
Economics and Finance 0.0% 28.6% 40.0% 60.0% 0.0%
English 23.4% 40.0% 41.7% 31.1% 0.0%
Global Studies and Human Geography --- --- --- 36.4% 0.0%
History 32.4% 17.6% 23.1% 47.4% 0.0%
Liberal Arts 0.0% 100.0% 37.5% --- 0.0%
Music 24.6% 17.9% 18.8% 29.3% 0.0%
Philosophy and Religious Studies 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0%
Political Science and Intl Relations 25.0% 23.4% 38.3% 54.1% 0.0%
Sociology and Anthropology 25.0% 11.8% 8.3% 35.3% 0.0%
Theatre and Dance 10.0% 14.3% 38.5% 35.3% 0.0%
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 50.0% 28.6% 28.6% 37.5% 0.0%

Media and Entertainment 30.0% 26.3% 33.6% 33.9% 0.0%
Media Arts 28.9% 22.5% 32.1% 32.9% 0.0%
Journalism and Strategic Media 35.9% 21.1% 39.3% 36.9% 0.0%
Recording Industry 27.6% 29.4% 31.3% 32.9% 0.0%

University College 17.6% 17.6% 22.6% 22.7% 0.0%
Academic Focus 17.6% 17.9% 22.8% 22.7% 0.0%
RODP --- 0.0% --- 0.0% 0.0%
University Studies --- 0.0% 0.0% --- 0.0%

All 20.3% 21.4% 25.3% 30.2% 0.0%

Graduation rates for New Full-time Degree-Seeking Freshmen 

20



GRADUATION RATES

Six-Year Graduation Rates by College and Department

College and Department 2009 Cohort 2010 Cohort 2011 Cohort 2012 Cohort 2013 Cohort
Basic and Applied Sciences 39.0% 42.6% 41.7% 42.8% 0.0%

Aerospace 39.9% 45.8% 44.9% 48.1% 0.0%
Agriculture 48.9% 58.8% 60.3% 39.5% 0.0%
Biology 38.9% 46.6% 43.9% 46.8% 0.0%
Chemistry 41.9% 42.3% 41.0% 41.7% 0.0%
Computer Science 25.4% 36.6% 27.3% 33.3% 0.0%
Concrete and Construction Management --- --- 35.7% 50.0% 0.0%
Engineering Technology 29.9% 32.2% 37.4% 38.8% 0.0%
Geosciences 42.9% 20.0% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0%
Mathematical Sciences 48.0% 47.5% 38.5% 51.7% 0.0%
Physics and Astronomy 25.0% 34.8% 26.7% 50.0% 0.0%

Behavioral and Health Sciences 48.2% 40.5% 43.5% 45.0% 0.0%
Criminal Justice Administration 45.3% 40.5% 45.1% 36.4% 0.0%
Health and Human Performance 45.2% 36.7% 39.1% 52.1% 0.0%
Human Sciences 61.7% 58.1% 49.3% 51.0% 0.0%
Nursing 43.4% 35.8% 43.6% 44.6% 0.0%
Psychology 52.4% 48.9% 40.5% 43.5% 0.0%
Social Work 43.8% 33.3% 51.7% 47.8% 0.0%

Business 45.5% 44.4% 46.7% 42.1% 0.0%
Accounting 56.1% 50.7% 54.1% 46.8% 0.0%
Economics and Finance 46.7% 41.2% 40.9% 50.0% 0.0%
Information Systems and Analytics 40.0% 35.0% 50.0% 47.1% 0.0%
Management 39.8% 42.3% 41.5% 41.8% 0.0%
Marketing 50.6% 47.5% 55.8% 32.6% 0.0%

Education 51.2% 40.9% 56.6% 49.5% 0.0%
Elementary and Special Education 51.2% 40.9% 56.6% 49.5% 0.0%

Liberal Arts 44.8% 41.0% 43.3% 43.1% 0.0%
Art and Design 35.3% 46.2% 35.4% 41.3% 0.0%
Communication Studies 45.5% 66.7% 0.0% 66.7% 0.0%
Economics and Finance 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 57.1% 0.0%
English 40.7% 41.5% 46.8% 60.0% 0.0%
History 44.4% 39.5% 41.2% 32.4% 0.0%
Liberal Arts 50.0% 57.1% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0%
Music 45.1% 41.2% 48.3% 40.2% 0.0%
Philosophy and Religious Studies 40.0% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Political Science and Intl Relations 45.9% 40.0% 51.9% 48.9% 0.0%
Sociology and Anthropology 50.0% 42.3% 40.0% 23.5% 0.0%
Theatre and Dance 58.1% 32.4% 25.0% 28.6% 0.0%
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 87.5% 27.8% 50.0% 57.1% 0.0%

Media and Entertainment 46.8% 50.7% 48.4% 45.6% 0.0%
Media Arts 47.5% 44.8% 48.2% 46.0% 0.0%
Journalism and Strategic Media 56.1% 59.6% 59.0% 49.3% 0.0%
Recording Industry 41.2% 48.5% 43.6% 44.2% 0.0%

University College 41.5% 42.0% 42.8% 46.0% 0.0%
Academic Focus 41.5% 42.1% 42.8% 45.8% 0.0%
RODP --- 50.0% --- 66.7% 0.0%
University Studies --- 25.0% --- 50.0% 0.0%

All 43.6% 42.8% 44.2% 44.2% 0.0%

Graduation rates for New Full-time Degree-Seeking Freshmen 

21



FACULTY AND STAFF

Faculty Profile - Fall 2019

  O I B H W T X M F D M O TE TT NE* Prof. Assoc. Asst. Inst. Lect.
Basic and Applied Sciences

Aerospace
Agriculture
Biology
Chemistry
Computer Science
Concrete and Construction Mgmt.
Engineering Technology
Geosciences
Mathematical Sciences
Physics and Astronomy

TOTAL
Behavioral and Health Sciences

Criminal Justice Administration
Health and Human Performance
Human Sciences
Nursing
Psychology
Social Work

TOTAL
Business

Accounting
Economics and Finance
Information Systems and Analytics
Management
Marketing

TOTAL
Education

Elementary and Special Education
 Womack Educational Leadership
TOTAL
Liberal Arts

Art and Design
Communication Studies
English
Global Studies and Human Geog.
History
Music
Philosophy & Religious Studies
Political Science and International Rel.
Sociology and Anthropology
Theatre and Dance
World Languages,  Lit & Cultures 

TOTAL
Media and Entertainment
 Journalism and Strategic Media

Media Arts
 Recording Industry
TOTAL
Walker Library

Collection Development and Mgmt.
 User Services
TOTAL
University Studies
University Honors College
UNIVERSITY TOTAL
Ethnic Origin Gender Degree Tenure Rank
O Asian M D TE Prof.
I American Indian F M TT Assoc.
B Black of African American O NE Asst.
H Hispanic            Inst.
W White Lect.
T Two or More Races Oth.
X Not Specified

Excludes Military Science, post retirement and postdoctoral faculty; faculty on full reassignment, leave of absence.
*Not Eligible for Tenure (NE) includes temporary appointments along with clinical track, coordinator track, and research track appointments.

Lecturer
No Rank

Rank

Male
Female Associate Professor

Instructor
Assistant Professor

ProfessorTenuredDoctorate
Masters
Other degrees

Non-Tenured on Track
Not Eligible for Tenure

Ethnic Origin Gender Degree Tenure
TOTAL

22



FACULTY AND STAFF

University Employees - Fall 2019

 Full-time  Part-time Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female

# % # % # % # % # % # %
Exec./Admin./Mgr.

White
Black or African American
Hispanic
Asian
American Indian
Two Or More Races
Not Specified

Total Exec./Admin./Mgr. 0 0 0 0 0 0
Faculty
 White

Black or African American
Hispanic
Asian
American Indian
Two Or More Races
Not Specified

Total Faculty 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prof./Non-Faculty   

White
Black or African American
Hispanic
Asian
American Indian
Alaskan Native
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
Two Or More Races
Not Specified

Total Professional/Non-Faculty 0 0 0 0 0 0
Clerical/Secretarial

White
Black or African American
Hispanic
Asian
American Indian
Two Or More Races
Not Specified

Total Clerical/Secretarial 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tech./Paraprofessional

White
Black or African American
Hispanic
Asian
American Indian
Two Or More Races
Not Specified

Total Tech./Paraprofessional 0 0 0 0 0 0
Skilled Crafts

White
Black or African American
Hispanic
Asian
American Indian
Two Or More Races
Not Specified

Total Skilled Crafts 0 0 0 0 0 0
Service/Maintenance

White
Black or African American
Hispanic
Asian
American Indian
Two Or More Races
Not Specified

Total Service/Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total University Employees 0 0 0 0 0 0

23



PUBLIC DISCLOSURES

Fall-to-Fall Retention for New Freshmen

Years Total
2018-19 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
2017-18 2,256 75.8% 720 24.2% 2,976
2016-17 2,202 76.8% 665 23.2% 2,867
2015-16 2,129 76.2% 664 23.8% 2,793
2014-15 2,251 74.2% 783 25.8% 3,034
2013-14 2,287 70.9% 937 29.1% 3,224
2012-13 2,178 69.0% 977 31.0% 3,155

Eight-Year Graduation Rate (MTSU Official Graduation Rate for SACSCOC Reporting)

Undergraduate Course Pass Rates by Course Level

Level Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018
1000 Level Courses 85.0% 85.1% 86.0% 86.5% 0.0%
2000 Level Courses 85.8% 86.2% 86.3% 87.0% 0.0%
3000 Level Courses 90.7% 91.3% 90.7% 91.2% 0.0%
4000 Level Courses 93.3% 93.6% 93.5% 93.9% 0.0%
All 88.1% 88.5% 88.6% 89.3% 0.0%

Undergraduate Course Pass Rates by Instructional Method

Instructional Method Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018
Conventional 88.6% 88.9% 89.4% 89.6% 0.0%
Distance 82.7% 85.0% 82.9% 85.3% 0.0%
Independent\Coop\Student Teach 96.0% 95.7% 96.9% 97.0% 0.0%
All 88.1% 88.5% 88.6% 89.3% 0.0%

Institutional Pass Rates on Licensure Exams

Licensure Exam 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
PRAXIS - Special Education 80% 100% 100% 100% 0%
PRAXIS - Early Childhood Education 96% 99% 99% 100% 0%
PRAXIS - Art Education 100% 100% 100% 94% 0%
PRAXIS - Business Education 100% 100% 100% 100% 0%
PRAXIS - Interdisciplinary Studies 90% 100% 100% 100% 0%
PRAXIS - Physical Education 50% 75% 100% 100% 0%
NCLEX - RN 100% 80% 97% 98% 0%

Retained/Graduated Not Retained

49.19%

44.56%

52.10%

48.40%

46.20%

2 0 0 6 - 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 7 - 0 8 2 0 0 8 - 0 9 2 0 0 9 - 1 0 2 0 1 0 - 1 1

PE
RC

EN
T

NEW FRESHMEN & NEW TRANSFERS  COHORT

24



Index

Page
About the Fact Book 1
ACT Scores of New Freshmen 7
Admissions 3
Admitted and Enrolled by Gender 3
Average ACT Scores of New Freshmen 7
Average New UG Transfer GPA 9
Course Pass Rates by Course Level, Undergraduate 24
Course Pass Rates by Instructional Method, Undergraduate 24
Degrees Conferred by College 16
Degrees Conferred by Degree Type 16
Degrees Conferred by Ethnicity 16
Degrees Conferred by Gender 16
Eight-year Graduation Rate 24
Employees 23
Enrollment, Fall 4
Enrollment, Undergraduate 5
Enrollment, Graduate 6
Faculty Profile 22
Fall FTE by College 4
Fall Headcount by Classification 4
Fall Headcount by College and Department, Graduate 6
Fall Headcount by College and Department, Undergraduate 5
Fall Headcount by Enrollment Status 4
Fall Headcount by Level 4
Fall Student Credit Hours by College 4
Fall-to-Fall Retention by Student Classification 13
Financial Aid 2
Four-Year Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department 20
Freshmen, Enrollment 7
FTE 2
Full-time Employees 2
Graduate Annual Cost of Attendance 2
Graduate Degrees Conferred 2
Graduate Degrees Conferred by College and Department 18
Graduate Fall Headcount by Classification 6
Graduate Fall Headcount by College and Department 6
Graduate Headcount by Classification 2
Graduate Headcount by College 2
Graduate Headcount by Enrollment Status 2
Graduate Headcount by Ethnicity 2
Graduate Headcount by Gender 2
Graduate Headcount by Residency 2
Graduates in Four, Five and Six Years by College 19
Graduation Rate by Gender, Six-Year 19
Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department, Four-Year 20
Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department, Six-Year 21
Graduation Rate, Eight-year 24
Graduation Rates 19
Graduation Rates by Ethnicity 19
Headcount 2
Headcount, Total Fall 4



Index

Institutional Graduation Rates 19
Institutional Graduation Rates by Ethnicity 19
Institutional Pass Rates on Licensure Exams 24
Licensure Exams Pass Rates 24
Majors of New Freshmen, Top Ten 7
Majors of New Graduate Students, Top Ten 11
Majors of New UG Transfers, Top Ten 9
New Freshmen Applied, Admitted and Enrolled 3
New Freshmen by College 7
New Freshmen by College and Department 8
New Freshmen by Enrollment Status 8
New Freshmen by Ethnicity 7
New Freshmen by Gender 7
New Freshmen by High School 7
New Freshmen by TN County 7
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by College and Department 14
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Enrollment Status 13
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Ethnicity 13
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Gender 14
New Freshmen Retention by College 13
New Graduate Student by Classification 11
New Graduate Student by College 12
New Graduate Student by College and Department 12
New Graduate Student by Country 11
New Graduate Student by Enrollment Status 12
New Graduate Student by Ethnicity 11
New Graduate Student by Gender 11
New Graduate Student by TN County 11
New Graduate Student by US Region 11
New UG Transfer by College 9
New UG Transfer by College and Department 10
New UG Transfer by Enrollment Status 10
New UG Transfer by Ethnicity 9
New UG Transfer by Gender 9
New UG Transfer by TN County 9
New UG Transfer by Transfer Institution 9
Percent of Admitted New Freshmen Who Enrolled 3
Retention, New Freshmen 14
Retention, Undergraduate 15
Six-Year Graduation Rate by Gender 19
Six-Year Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department 21
Staff 23
Top Ten Majors of New Freshmen 7
Top Ten Majors of New Graduate Students 11
Top Ten Majors of New UG Transfers 9
Total Degrees Conferred by Gender 18
Total Degrees Conferred by Level 17
Total Fall FTE by College 4
Total Fall Headcount by Classification 4
Total Fall Headcount by Enrollment Status 4
Total Fall Headcount by Level 4
Total Fall Student Credit Hours by College 4



Index

Total Graduate Degrees 16
Total Undergraduate Degrees 16
Transfer Enrollment 9
Undergraduate Annual Cost of Attendance 2
Undergraduate Course Pass Rates by Course Level 24
Undergraduate Course Pass Rates by Instructional Method 24
Undergraduate Degrees Conferred 2
Undergraduate Degrees Conferred by College and Department 17
Undergraduate Fall Headcount by College and Department 5
Undergraduate Fall-to-Fall Retention by Gender 15
Undergraduate Fall-to-Fall Retention Rates by College and Department 15
Undergraduate Headcount by Age Group 2
Undergraduate Headcount by Classification 2
Undergraduate Headcount by College 2
Undergraduate Headcount by Enrollment Status 2
Undergraduate Headcount by Ethnicity 2
Undergraduate Headcount by Gender 2
Undergraduate Headcount by Residency 2
University Employees 23


	Cover
	Factbook toc
	Table of Contents

	Factbook_2019_20_Template
	About the Factbook
	Fall Summary
	Admissions
	Fall Enrollment Trend
	UG Fall Enrollment Trend
	Graduate Fall Enrollment Trend
	New Freshmen Fall Enrollment
	New Freshmen Fall Enroll Trend
	New UG Transfer Fall Enrollment
	New Transfer Fall Enroll Trend
	New Graduate Fall Enrollment
	New Graduate Fall Enroll Trend
	Undergraduate Retention
	Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention
	UG Fall-to-Fall Retention
	Degrees Conferred
	Degrees Conferred Trend 1
	Degrees Conferred Trend 2
	Graduation Rates
	4-Year Graduation Rates
	6-Year Graduation Rates
	Faculty
	Employees
	Public Disclosures
	Index


